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TABLE 2A: TOTAL FOREST AREA AND PFE IN AFRICA       

COUNTRY TOTAL
FOREST

AREA 
(range)

(million hectares)

TOTAL CLOSED 
NATURAL

FOREST  
(FAO 2001) 

(’000 hectares)

PFE (’000 hectares)

PRODUCTION PROTECTION TOTAL 

Natural Planted Total

CAMEROON 13.3–23.8 19,985 8,840 17 8,857 3,900 12,757

CAR 22.9–29.3 4,826 3,500 3 3,503 300 3,803

DRC 128–135 126,236 20,500 55 20,555 27,000 47,555

CONGO 20.3–22.1 22,000 18,400 72 18,472 2,860 21,332

CÔTE D’IVOIRE 7.12–11.7 3,248 3,400 167 3,567 734 4,301

GABON 25.8 21,800 10,600 25 10,625 2,700 13,325

GHANA 2.72–6.34 1,634 1,150 97 1,247 353 1,600

LIBERIA 3.48–5.66 4,124 1,310 n.d. 1,310 101 1,411

NIGERIA 9.7–13.5 4,456 2,720 375 3,095 1,010 4,105

TOGO 0.51–1.09 272 41 14 55 313 368

TOTAL 208,581 70,461 825 71,286 39,271 110,557

n.d. = no data

TABLE 2B: MANAGEMENT OF THE PRODUCTION PFE IN AFRICA (’000 HECTARES)    

COUNTRY NATURAL PLANTED

Total area

Allocated to 
concessions/
under licence

With 
management 

plans Certified
Sustainably 

managed Total area

With 
management 

plans Certified

CAMEROON 8,840 4,950 1,760 0 500 17 n.d. 0

CAR 3,500 2,920 650 0 186 3 n.d. 0

DRC 20,500 15,500 1,080 0 284 55 40 0

CONGO 18,400 8,440 1,300 0 1,300 72 45 0

CÔTE D’IVOIRE 3,400 1,870 1,110 0 277 167 120 0

GABON 10,600 6,923 2,310 1,480 1,480 25 10 0

GHANA 1,150 1,035 1,150 0 270 97 97 0

LIBERIA 1,310 1,310 0 0 0 n.d. 0 0

NIGERIA 2,720 1,060 650 0 n.d. 375 175 0

TOGO 41 41 5.5 0 5.5 14 1.2 0

TOTAL 70,461 44,049 10,016 1,480 4,303 825 488 0

TABLE 2C: MANAGEMENT OF THE PROTECTION PFE IN AFRICA (’000 HECTARES)     

COUNTRY 
Total area

Attributed to IUCN 
categories I–IV

Allocated for soil and 
water protection With management plans Sustainably managed

CAMEROON 3,900 2,650 n.d. n.d. n.d.

CAR 300 3,090 5.7 n.d. n.d.

DRC 27,000 9,320 n.d. n.d. 0

CONGO 2,860 2,860 3,660 380 380

CÔTE D’IVOIRE 734 734 195 345 150

GABON 2,700 570 0 491 1,090*

GHANA 353 174 n.d. n.d. 108

LIBERIA 101 101 0 0 0

NIGERIA 1,010 1,010 n.d. n.d. n.d.

TOGO 313 60.9 200 n.d. n.d.

TOTAL 39,271 20,570 4,061 1,216 1,728

*Includes 599,000 hectares in the Minkebe National Park and Forest Reserve, for which a management plan is in the final stages of preparation 
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TABLE 3A: TOTAL FOREST AREA AND PFE IN ASIA & THE PACIFIC      

COUNTRY TOTAL
FOREST

AREA 
(range)

(million hectares)

TOTAL CLOSED 
NATURAL

FOREST  
(FAO 2001) 

(’000 hectares)

PFE (’000 hectares)

PRODUCTION PROTECTION TOTAL 

Natural Planted Total

CAMBODIA 9.33–11.1 5,500 3,460 17 3,477 4,620 8,097

FIJI 0.82–0.93 747 0 113 113 241 354

INDIA 64.1–76.8 22,500* 13,500 32,600 46,100 25,600 71,700

INDONESIA 105–120 100,382 46,000 2,500 48,500 22,500 71,000

MALAYSIA 19.3–19.5 19,148 11,200 183 11,383 3,210 14,593

MYANMAR 34.4 32,700 9,700 710 10,410 3,300 13,710

PNG 30.6 30,150 8,700 80 8,780 1,700 10,480

PHILIPPINES 5.4–7.2 5,288 4,700 274 4,974 1,540 6,514

THAILAND 13.0–14.8 10,127 0 1,870 1,870 8,260 10,130

VANUATU 0.902 442 117 2.10 119 8.37 127

TOTAL 204,484 97,377 38,349 135,726 70,979 206,705

*Tropical only

TABLE 3B: MANAGEMENT OF THE PRODUCTION PFE IN ASIA & THE PACIFIC (’000 HECTARES)   

COUNTRY NATURAL PLANTED

Total area

Allocated to 
concessions/ 
under licence

With 
management 

plans Certified
Sustainably 

managed Total area

With 
management 

plans Certified

CAMBODIA 3,460 3,370* 150 0 0 17 7 0

FIJI 0 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 113 90 0

INDIA 13,500 13,500 9,720 0 4,800 32,600 8,150 0

INDONESIA 46,000 43,200 18,400 275 2,940 2,500 2,500 0.152

MALAYSIA 11,200 6,790 11,200 4,620 4,790 183 183 183

MYANMAR 9,700 n.a. 9,700 0 291 710 0 0

PNG 8,700 5,600 4,980 19 1,500 80 n.d. 0

PHILIPPINES 4,700 n.d. 910 0 76 274 274 0

THAILAND 0 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 1,870 250 1

VANUATU 117 n.d. 0 0 0 2.1 2.1 0

TOTAL 97,377 69,090 55,060 4,914 14,397 38,349 11,456 184

*Suspended  n.a. = not applicable

TABLE 3C: MANAGEMENT OF THE PROTECTION PFE IN ASIA & THE PACIFIC (’000 HECTARES)   

COUNTRY 
Total area

Attributed to IUCN 
categories I–IV

Allocated for soil and 
water protection With management plans Sustainably managed

CAMBODIA 4,620 3,360 4,200 n.d. n.d.

FIJI 241 3 18 37 55

INDIA 25,600 3,060 n.d. n.d. n.d.

INDONESIA 22,500 14,400 16,000 5,000 1,360

MALAYSIA 3,210 1,400 3,210 3,210 3,210

MYANMAR 3,300 195 6,560 n.d. n.d.

PNG 1,700 362 n.d. n.d. n.d.

PHILIPPINES 1,540 1,540 n.d. n.d. n.d.

THAILAND 8,260 5,450 9,320 n.d. 522

VANUATU 8.37 0 n.d. n.d. n.d.

TOTAL 70,979 29,770 39,308 8,247 5,147
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TABLE 4A: TOTAL FOREST AREA AND PFE IN LATIN AMERICA & THE CARIBBEAN     

COUNTRY TOTAL
FOREST

AREA 
(range)

(million hectares)

TOTAL CLOSED 
NATURAL

FOREST  
(FAO 2001) 

(’000 hectares)

PFE (’000 hectares)

PRODUCTION PROTECTION TOTAL

Natural Planted Total

BOLIVIA 52.2–59.5 47,999 17,000 60 17,060 14,700 31,760

BRAZIL 444–544 489,515 98,100 3,810 101,910 271,000 372,910

COLOMBIA 49.6–65.6 51,437 5,500 148 5,648 8,860 14,508

ECUADOR 8.40–11.4 10,854 3,100 164 3,264 4,300 7,564

GUATEMALA 2.85–4.29 2,824 1,140 71 1,211 1,240 2,451

GUYANA 16.9 16,916 5,450 12 5,462 980 6,442

HONDURAS 5.38 3,811 1,590 48 1,638 1,600 3,238

MEXICO 55.2–64.0 33,120 7,880 100 7,980 5,600 13,580

PANAMA 2.88–3.48 3,052 350 56 406 1,580 1,986

PERU 65.2–86.4 64,204 24,600 250 24,850 16,300 41,150

SURINAME 13.6–14.8 14,100 6,890 7 6,897 4,430 11,327

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO 0.248–0.259 250 127 15.4 142.4 59.1 201.5

VENEZUELA 49.9–55.0 49,926 13,000 863 13,863 20,600 34,463

TOTAL 788,008 184,727 5,604 190,331 351,249 541,581

TABLE 4B: MANAGEMENT OF THE PRODUCTION PFE IN LATIN AMERICA & THE CARIBBEAN (’000 HECTARES) 

COUNTRY NATURAL PLANTED

Total area

Allocated to 
concessions/ 
under licence

With 
management 

plans Certified
Sustainably 

managed Total area

With 
management 

plans Certified

BOLIVIA 17,000 5,470 5,470 2,210 2,210 60 n.d. 0

BRAZIL 98,100 n.a. 5,250 1,160 1,360 3,810 1,350 1,350

COLOMBIA 5,500 2,150 n.d. 0 200 148 80 58

ECUADOR 3,100 n.d. 65 0 101 164 65 21.3

GUATEMALA 1,140 540 697 520 672 71 25 7.57

GUYANA 5,450 3,800 3,730 0 520 12 0 0

HONDURAS 1,590 1,070 671 37 187 48 28 0

MEXICO 7,880 8,600 8,600 163 163 100 34 0

PANAMA 350 86 63 0 0 56 32 12.2

PERU 24,600 8,000 5,000 59.5 560 200–300 8 0

SURINAME 6,890 1,740 73 0 0 7 7 0

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO 127 75 75 0 15 15.4 15.4 0

VENEZUELA 13,000 3,120 1,480 0 480 863 727 140

TOTAL 184,727 34,651 31,174 4,150 6,468 5,604 2,371 1,589

TABLE 4C: MANAGEMENT OF THE PROTECTION PFE IN LATIN AMERICA & THE CARIBBEAN (’000 HECTARES)  

COUNTRY 
Total area

Attributed to IUCN 
categories I–IV

Allocated for soil and
water protection With management plans Sustainably managed

BOLIVIA 14,700 7,660 6,790 n.d. 2,380

BRAZIL 271,000 19,000 n.d. n.d. n.d.

COLOMBIA 8,860 8,860 312 n.d. n.d.

ECUADOR 4,300 1,790 2,450 513 n.d.

GUATEMALA 1,240 836 184 n.d. n.d.

GUYANA 980 980 n.d. 243 243

HONDURAS 1,600 434 n.d. n.d. n.d.

MEXICO 5,600 1,040 n.d. n.d. n.d.

PANAMA 1,580 1,040 326 396 180

PERU 16,300 3,130 390 n.d. 1,540

SURINAME 4,430 1,390 1,160 n.d.  n.d. 

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO 59.1 29.2 n.d. 12  n.d. 

VENEZUELA 20,600 20,600 1,740 7,210 n.d.

TOTAL 351,249 66,789 13,352 8,374 4,343


